BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-200-101
Issue 3, January 1978
TELEPHONE SETS
910A AND 2910A
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,

ISS 3, SECTION 503-200-101
• TABLE A.
ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET PLASTIC
CODE COLOR
CABINET
910A10-50 Oiled Ivory
2910A10-50
Walnut
910All-50
Mediter-Ivory
2910All-50
ranean
(2) Install the bracket in the mounting holes
between the line switch and network on
the 2910A telephone set baseplate. Make sure
the bracket tab fits into the square hole in the
baseplate. Fasten bracket firmly into the baseplate
using the two screws from the kit of parts.
(3) Mount guard assembly to the bracket using
screw which is furnished.
3.08 Line and Ringer Connections:
(1) For single line and two-party service, refer
to Tables B and C.
(2) For adjustments and ringer cutoff feature
of the PlA ringer, refer to Section 501-259-101.
4. REMOVAL OF TELEPHONE COMPANY-OWNED
COMPONENTS
4.01 When it is desired to discontinue telephone
service of the 910A or 2910A DESIGN LINE
telephone sets, proceed as follows:
Note: Remove the telephone company-owned
components that can be easily removed.
(1) Unplug the cord from the handset and
remove the handset from the telephone set.
TRIM
DIAL
MTG
INSERT DIAL
COLOR
COLOR
CORD
Chrome RTY
Chrome
Gold
None TT
D4BU-29
Gold RTY
None TT
(2) Cut the cord reel cord close to the plastic
grommet on the housing, Fig. 1 and 2.
(3) Unplug the mounting cord from the base of
the telephone set.
( 4) Remove the two screws, one at each end,
from the metal housing base of the wooden
box (Fig. 4).
(5) Remove the four screws, two at each end,
from the 910A or 2910A telephone set base
(Fig. 5).
(6) Withdraw the base slowly from the housing
(Fig. 6).
(7) Reassemble metal housing base to the box
end brackets. See Fig. 4 and 6.
4.02 Follow local procedures for returning telephone
company-owned components.
4.03 When it is desired to return a set to Western
Electric for repair, it should be packed using
the D-180600 Kit of Parts which contains packing
materials and instructions.
Page 3
SECTION 503-200-101
Page 4
WIRE OR LEAD